



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 48905 of 2025**

Vivek Sudarshan

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

Union Of India Through Director, Directorate Of  
Enforcement , Parvartan Bhawan , And Another

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Applicant(s)

: Suresh Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party(s)

: A.S.G.I.

---

**Court No. - 73**

**HON'BLE SAMEER JAIN, J.**

1. Sri Surya Prakash Nigam, learned Advocate, holding brief of Sri Suresh Singh, learned counsel for the applicant is present.
2. At this stage Sri Sushant, learned counsel appearing for the Enforcement Directorate submits that the instant matter though relates to Enforcement Directorate but his name has not been shown in the cause list and therefore, instant matter may be posted after one week.
3. In view of the above, the case is passed over.
4. Put up this case again as fresh on 18.12.2025 showing the name of Sri Sushant as counsel for the Enforcement Directorate.

**(Sameer Jain, J.)**

**December 9, 2025**

SKM