



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 48905 of 2025

Vivek Sudarshan

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

Union Of India Through Director, Directorate Of
Enforcement ,Parvartan Bhawan , And Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Suresh Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Sushant, A.S.G.I., Sikandar B. Kochar

Court No. - 53

HON'BLE SAMIT GOPAL, J.

1. List revised.

2. Heard Sri S.P. Nigam, Advocate, holding brief of Sri Suresh Singh, learned counsel for the applicant, Sri Sikandar B. Kochar, learned counsel for the Enforcement Directorate. Perused the records.

3. Learned counsel for the applicant during arguments provided the Court with the copy of certain judgements from two different bundles which cannot be accepted which are not properly tagged and the pages are not in sequence and some of them are loose pages. If he intends to rely on certain judgements, he should provide them to the Court in an appropriate and systematic manner.

4. Let the matter be listed **on 20.02.2026**.

5. At this stage, learned counsel for the applicant presses that the matter be directed to be listed as fresh case. This order cannot be passed. This Court will not generate the list of fresh cases in a matter which is already posted as a fresh case and was fixed today as fresh.

(Samit Gopal,J.)

January 8, 2026

Naresh/e-File