



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 48905 of 2025

Vivek Sudarshan

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

Union Of India Through Director, Directorate Of
Enforcement , Parvartan Bhawan , And Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Suresh Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Sushant, A.S.G.I., Sikandar B. Kochar

Court No. - 73

HON'BLE VIKRAM D. CHAUHAN, J.

1. Learned counsel for Enforcement Directorate has objected that applicant has already filed discharge application before the court concerned.
2. Learned counsel for applicant submits that although applicant has been granted anticipatory bail by the court concerned, however, discharge application was filed as there was apprehension of applicant being arrested. It is further submitted that applicant would withdraw the discharge application without prejudice to his right as he is pressing present application under Section 528 BNSS.
3. Learned counsel for Enforcement Directorate has no objection.
4. In view of aforesaid, let appropriate prayer be made before the court concerned by the applicant in this respect. Certified copy of the order in this respect be produced.
5. The court concerned is directed to hear the applicant on the aforesaid aspect of the matter.
6. List on 16.4.2026.

(Vikram D. Chauhan, J.)

April 7, 2026

D. Tamang